



ST. MARY'S
UNIVERSITY

Digital Commons at St. Mary's University

First Year Best Briefs

School of Law Student Scholarship

Spring 2018

Jeffrey Della Rocco, Best of Section C

Jeffrey Della Rocco

Follow this and additional works at: <https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Della Rocco, Jeffrey, "Jeffrey Della Rocco, Best of Section C" (2018). *First Year Best Briefs*. 35.
<https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs/35>

This Brief, Section C is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Student Scholarship at Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. It has been accepted for inclusion in First Year Best Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. For more information, please contact egoode@stmarytx.edu, sfowler@stmarytx.edu.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCH TERM 2018

CAUSE NO. 17-1234

ALEXANDRA HAMILTON,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF BURR and JOAN ADAMS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY DELLA ROCCO
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE RIGHT TO CARRY A FIREARM OUTSIDE THE HOME IS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT..... 5

 A. The Second Amendment’s Purpose Establishes the Protected Right to Carry Outside the Home..... 6

 B. The Historical Analysis Provided by *Heller* Supports the Purpose and Scope of the Right to Carry Outside the Home..... 8

II. THE GOOD-CAUSE RESTRICTION PLACES AN IMPERMISSIBLE BURDEN ON SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS..... 10

 A. Burr County’s Good Cause Requirement Amounts to an Effective Ban on the Protected Right to Carry..... 10

 B. The Good Cause Requirement is Too Restrictive Under Strict Scrutiny..... 12

 C. Burr County’s Good-Cause Restriction Fails Under Intermediate Scrutiny..... 15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 U.S. 1027 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2011).....	5
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 11, 12, 13
 United States Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	5
